COMMISSION ON COMMUNITY INVESTMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE

RESOLUTION NO. 06-2019 Adopted April 16, 2019

MEMORIALIZING AND COMMENDING THE CONTRIBUTIONS OF CORINNE WOODS, FOUNDING MEMBER AND CHAIR OF THE MISSION BAY CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY AND TO THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

- WHEREAS, Ms. Corinne Woods, who passed away on April 1, 2019, is being remembered and honored for four decades of community service to the former Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, and to the City and County of San Francisco; and,
- WHEREAS, Ms. Woods was a resident of San Francisco, a longtime member of the Mission Creek Harbor Association and a resident of the Mission Creek "floating home" community, as Ms. Woods liked to refer to the community of house boaters; and,
- WHEREAS, Ms. Woods served on the Mission Bay Citizens Advisory Committee ("Mission Bay CAC") for over two decades since its inception in 1996 and served as Chair of the Mission Bay CAC for thirteen years until her death; and,
- WHEREAS, During her service as Chair of the Mission Bay CAC, Ms. Woods was instrumental in shaping and implementing the Mission Bay North and South Redevelopment Plans. She was a passionate, tenacious and effective voice for the community's vision of the creation of a livable, inclusive and green neighborhood that ultimately has become the current day Mission Bay; and,
- WHEREAS, In addition to her service on the Mission Bay CAC, Ms. Woods served on numerous other community boards including the Mission Creek Harbor Association, the Mission Creek Conservancy, UCSF Community Advisory Group, the Neighborhood Parks Council Blue Greenway Project, Mission Bay Ballpark Transportation Coordinating Committee, the Rail Alignment and Benefits Citizen Working Group and Technical Advisory Committee, the Port of San Francisco's Central Waterfront Advisory Group, the Port's Waterfront Land Use Plan Working Group, and the Port's Piers 30-32 Citizens Advisory Committee. She also was involved in the community planning process for Mission Rock and Pier 70, the major waterfront projects surrounding Mission Bay; and,
- WHEREAS, Her advocacy and community leadership were instrumental in conserving and increasing public access to the City's eastern waterfront and the creation of the City's only public boat launch at Pier 52 and in shaping the development of Mission Bay, the Blue Greenway, Mission Rock, Pier 70, the Waterfront Land Use Plan update, the San Francisco Giants ballpark, and the Golden State Warriors Arena; and,
- WHEREAS, Ms. Corinne Woods is being honored for her tireless work over four decades on behalf of the Mission Bay community, the eastern waterfront and the citizens of San Francisco; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Commission on Community Investment and Infrastructure as Successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of its past and present Commissioners, Executive Directors and employees, expresses to the family, friends and colleagues of Ms. Corinne Woods, the Agency's appreciation, respect and admiration for the exceptional community service, dedication and the many contributions rendered by Ms. Corinne Woods to the Agency and the City and County of San Francisco, and that this Resolution represents a token of the high regard in which Ms. Corinne Woods is held by all.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Commission at its meeting of April 16, 2019.

Commission Secretary

minimission beeretary